PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6486870

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
IDEAL INDUSTRIES, INC.	12/18/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DANIELS MANUFACTURING CORPORATION
Street Address:	526 THORPE ROAD
City:	ORLANDO
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32824-8133

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8622440
Patent Number:	9555943
Patent Number:	9334091
Patent Number:	9682806
Patent Number:	9701428
Application Number:	16201650
Application Number:	16404336
Application Number:	29690186
Application Number:	29690187
Application Number:	16910398

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4078412330

Email: mmckinney@allendyer.com
Correspondent Name: MATTHEW MCKINNEY
Address Line 1: 255 S. ORANGE AVE.

Address Line 2: SUITE 1401

Address Line 4: ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32801

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0130479

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATTHEW G. MCKINNEY
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew G. McKinney/
DATE SIGNED:	01/08/2021
Total Attachments: 8	
source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Patent Assignment#page4.tif	
source=Patent Assignment#page5.tif	
source=Patent Assignment#page6.tif	
source=Patent Assignment#page7.tif	
source=Patent Assignment#page8.tif	

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "Patent Assignment") is effective as of [12 18 2020 2020 and is by and between IDEAL Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor"), and Daniels Manufacturing Corporation, a [FLORIDA CORRELL (the "Assignee").

RECITALS

- A. The Assignor is the owner of the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Patents");
- B. Pursuant to the terms of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof by and among the Assignor, the Assignee and certain other parties thereto (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), it has been agreed that the Assignor will transfer all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents to the Assignee; and
- C. The Assignor desires to assign all of its respective right, title and interest in and to the Patents owned by the Assignor to the Assignee and the Assignee desires to acquire the Patents.

AGREEMENTS

For the good and valuable consideration set forth in the Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor and the Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, assign, convey and deliver to the Assignee, its successors and permitted assigns, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions, and foreign patents and patent applications related thereto, and any rights to file applications and receive patents thereon, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term for which the said Patents are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.
- 2. The Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner for Patents at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Commissioner</u>"), as well as his or her counterparts at the corresponding entities or agencies in any country or jurisdiction that may exercise authority over any of the Patents, to record this Patent Assignment. The Assignor hereby further requests the Commissioner and his or her non-US counterparts to issue any and all patents resulting from applications among the Patents or derived therefrom to the Assignee as assignee of the entire interest therein.
- 3. This Patent Assignment is in all respects subject to the provisions of the Purchase Agreement and is not intended in any way to supersede, limit, qualify or expand any provision of the Purchase Agreement.

- 4. Upon reasonable request by the Assignee, the Assignor will execute further papers and do such other acts, at Assignees sole cost, as may be necessary or reasonably requested by the Assignee to vest full title in and to the Patents in the Assignee.
- 5. The Assignce shall be responsible for paying all maintenance fees for the Patent rights upon Closing Date.
- 6. This Patent Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts (including by means of facsimile and electronically transmitted portable document format (pdf) signature pages), each of which shall be an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 7. This Patent Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the domestic laws of the State of Illinois without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Illinois or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of Illinois.
- 8. No amendment of any provision of this Patent Assignment shall be valid unless the same shall be in writing and signed by the Assignor and the Assignee. No waiver by any party of any provision of this Patent Assignment or any default or breach of covenant hereunder, whether intentional or not, shall be valid unless the same shall be in writing and signed by the party against whom the waiver is to be effective nor shall such waiver be deemed to extend to any prior or subsequent default or breach of covenant hereunder or affect in any way any rights arising by virtue of any prior or subsequent such occurrence.
- 9. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

* * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:

IDEAL Industries, Inc.

By: Name: Kenny Las

Address for Notices:

IDEAL Industries, Inc.

1375 Park Ave.

Sycamore, IL 60178

Attention: Jeffrey Liebling, General Counsel

Email: jeff.liebling@idealindustries.com

ASSIGNEE:

Daniels Manufacturing Corporation

By: Januar. Varso

Name: James D. Vakkoo Ite: Viae - Baesinewit

Address for Notices: TURING CORP.

526 Thorpe Road

Officially, Florida 32324

Facsimile: 407-855-4884

Schedule A

PATENTS ISSUED

Patent No.	Patent Name	Country	Issue Date	Expiration Date
2,809,691	Knot Tying Device and Cartridge System for Providing Tying Filament Thereto	Canada	2/20/2018	10/5/2031
112013005700-9	Knot Tying Device and Cartridge System for Providing Tying Filament Thereto	Brazil	10/27/2020	10/5/2031
332131	Knot Tying Device and Cartridge System for Providing Tying Filament Thereto	Mexico	8/5/2015	10/5/2031
361640	Knot Tying Device and Cartridge System for Providing Tying Filament Thereto	Mexico	8/29/2016	10/5/2031
ZL201180047879.X	Knot Tying Device and Cartridge System for Providing Tying Filament Thereto	China	6/17/2015	10/5/2031
ZL201410473217.4	Knot Tying Device and Cartridge System for Providing Tying Filament Thereto	China	4/12/2017	10/5/2031
2625106	Knot Tying Device and Cartridge System for Providing Tying Filament Thereto	United Kingdom	9/10/2014	10/5/2031
2625106	Knot Tying Device and Cartridge System for Providing Tying Filament Thereto	France	9/10/2014	10/5/2031
2625106	Knot Tying Device and Cartridge System for Providing Tying Filament Thereto	Germany	9/10/2014	10/5/2031
2625106	Knot Tying Device and Cartridge System for Providing Tying Filament Thereto	Italy	9/10/2014	10/5/2031

2625106	Knot Tying Device and Cartridge System for Providing Tying	Spain	9/10/2014	10/5/2031
2610182	Filament Thereto Knot Tying Device and Cartridge System for Providing Tying Filament Thereto	France	1/28/2015	10/5/2031
2610182	Knot Tying Device and Cartridge System for Providing Tying Filament Thereto	Germany	1/28/2015	10/5/2031
2610182	Knot Tying Device and Cartridge System for Providing Tying Filament Thereto	Italy	1/28/2015	10/5/2031
2610182	Knot Tying Device and Cartridge System for Providing Tying Filament Thereto	United Kingdom	1/28/2015	10/5/2031
8,622,440	Knot Tying Device and Cartridge System for Providing Tying Filament Thereto	United States	1/7/2014	11/29/2031
9,555,943	Cable Lacing Tie Devices and Methods of Using the Same	United States	1/31/2007	10/10/2031
9,334,091	Cable Lacing Tie Devices and Methods of Using the Same	United States	5/10/2016	4/19/2037
2967201	Cable Lacing Tie Devices and Methods of Using the Same	France	12/6/2017	3/13/2034
2967201	Cable Lacing Tie Devices and Methods of Using the Same	Germany	12/6/2017	3/13/2034
2967201	Cable Lacing Tie Devices and Methods of Using the Same	Italy	12/6/2017	3/13/2034
2967201	Cable Lacing Tie Devices and Methods of Using the Same	Spain	12/6/2017	3/13/2034
2967201	Cable Lacing Tie Devices and Methods of Using the Same	United Kingdom	12/6/2017	3/13/2034
ZL20118004910		China	8/19/2015	10/10/2031

Rev. 11.18.2020

	Devices and Methods of Using the Same			
ZL201480028314.0	Cable Lacing Tic Devices and Methods of Using the Same	China	8/7/2018	3/13/2034
2813143	Cable Lacing Tie Devices and Methods of Using the Same	Canada	5/28/2019	10/10/2031
2667588	Cable Lacing Tie Devices and Methods of Using the Same	Russia	9/21/2018	3/13/2034
9,682,806	Cable Lacing Tie Devices and Methods of Using the Same	United States	6/27/2017	3/24/2034
3122535	Cable Lacing Tie Devices and Methods of Using the Same	France	12/26/2018	3/5/2035
3122535	Cable Lacing Tie Devices and Methods of Using the Same	Germany	12/26/2018	3/5/2035
3122535	Cable Lacing Tie Devices and Methods of Using the Same	Italy	12/26/2018	3/5/2035
3122535	Cable Lacing Tie Devices and Methods of Using the Same	United Kingdom	12/26/2018	3/5/2035
2671773	Cable Lacing Tie Devices and Methods of Using the Same	Russia	11/6/2018	3/5/2035
ZL201580015674.1	Cable Lacing Tie Devices and Methods of Using the Same	China	9/24/2019	3/5/2035
9,701,428	Apparatus for Tensioning a Cable Lacing Tape Device	United States	7/11/2017	7/11/2037
007189147-00010/ 0002	Design for Cable Lace Actuator Tip	Europe	11/5/2019	11/5/2044
ZL201930608310.5	Design for Cable Lace Actuator Tip	China	10/9/2020	11/6/2029

Rev. 11.18.2020

PENDING PATENT APPICATIONS

Patent Name	Country	File Date	Application No.	Status
Knot Tying Device and	India	10/5/2011	2793/DELNP/2013	Published
Cartridge System for				
Providing Tying				
Filament Thereto				
Cable Lacing Tie	Mexico	3/13/2014	MX/a/2015/012058	Application
Devices and Methods of				filed
Using the Same				
Cable Lacing Tie	Canada	3/13/2014	2904347	Allowed
Devices and Methods of				
Using the Same	***************************************			
Cable Lacing Tie	Brazil	3/13/2014	BR112015023243-4	Published
Devices and Methods of				
Using the Same		د د د د د د د د		
Cable Lacing Tie	India	3/13/2014	8317/DELNP/2015	Application
Devices and Methods of				filed
Using the Same	and the second			
Cable Lacing Tie	Canada	3/5/2015	2942362	Application
Devices and Methods of				filed
Using the Same				
Cable Lacing Tie	Brazil	3/5/2015	1120160222001-3	Published
Devices and Methods of				
Using the Same				
Cable Lacing Tie	India	3/5/2015	201617031461	Application
Devices and Methods of				filed
Using the Same				
Apparatus for	US	11/27/2018	16/201650	Published
Tensioning a Cable	*			
Lacing Tape Device	-			
Apparatus for	US	5/6/2019	16/404336	Published
Tensioning a Cable	ere ere	***		
Lacing Tape Device				
Apparatus for	Europe	11/27/2018	18881320.8	Published
Tensioning a Cable	<u>1</u>			
Lacing Tape Device	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
Apparatus for	China	11/27/2018	201880076680.1	Published
Tensioning a Cable				
Lacing Tape Device				XX
Apparatus for	РСТ	5/5/2020	PCT/US20/31434	Application
Tensioning a Cable				filed
Lacing Tape Device				
Design for Cable Lace	US	5/6/2019	29/690186	Application
Actuator Tip				filed
Design for Cable Lace	US	5/6/2019	29/690187	Application

Rev. 11.18.2020

Actuator Tip				filed
Tool for Removing a	US	6/24/2020	16/910398	Application
Head Assembly or a				filed
Knot of a Tie Secured		:		
Around an Object				
Tool for Removing a	PCT	6/24/2019	PCT/US20/39298	Application
Head Assembly or a				filed
Knot of a Tie Secured				
Around an Object				

Rev. 11.18.2020